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Ghan, Barney, Env. Health-. l, eh_hld
To: Arniola,Mark;jschroet@ebmud.com;cadklsso@ebmuc.com

Subject:  EBMUD si te,  11th & Webster (383 11th St.)

Mark, John and Cynthia: I wanted to give each of you the conlact info for each other since both the City and
EBMUD will be named as RPs for the former tanks at the referenced site. I will eventually be contacting you as
necessary when completing the closure summary for the site. PS, a notice of responsibility, NOR, will be sent out
soon.

Mark Arniola: 238-7371
John Sch roete | 287 -o34s

Cynthia Adkisson: 287 -1627

Thanks

Barney l\4. Chan
Hazardous Materials Soecialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

5/18t2007
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Chan, Barney, Env- Health

Sent: Friday, May 11,2007 3:03 PM

To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Subject: EBMUD site, 11th and Broadway

Attachments: norl_ 1 1th & Webster EBMUD.rtf; nor2 1 1th & Webster EBMUD.rtf

Donna: I confirmed with Cherie that the County should be the lead for the site ( originally opened as a SLIC by the Water -/
Board). I have spoke with John Schroeter of EBMUD (Env Compliance Supervisor) and he wants to close the site and will be
inquiring about anyone who might have knowledge of the development. He lhinks he will assign it to Cynthia Adkisson
(formerly Chapman when she worked here). I have drafted NOR 1 and 2 letters for your review and tentatively taken the next
available RO number (the number we thought might be taken by OTAC SLIC). Let me know if you have any questions.

Barney

5t11/200'7



Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]
Tuesday, May 08, 2007 10:30 AM
Chan, Barney, Env. Health
Re: EBMUD Administrative Bld, 1 1th and Webster Water Boardcase # 01 S0177

H a l l .  F a r n c v  -  v F s  r h a t , s  c o r r e c t .  A C E H  i s  t h e  l e a d  o n  a l l  U S T S  ( f u e l 6 )  i n  A l a m e d a
a ^ , r n t - a '  T h . n L a  ^ h a r  i  a

sincere ly ,

cher . ie  Mccaulou
F n ^ i  n s a r i  n ^  / r a ^ l  ^ ^ i  e F

san FTancisco Bay Regional Water Quality control Board cmccaulou@\,taterboards . ca.gov
510-622-2342
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

To: 'cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov'

Subject: EBN,4UD Administrative Bld, 11th and Webster Water Board Case # 01S0177

Cherie: I wanted to verify with you the conversation you had with Mark Arniola of the City of Oakland. We are
working on the closure of the Pacific Renaissance Plaza, 1000 Franklin St, RO37 with the City. During our
investigation, we uncovered this site which is the northern 1/3 of this city block where the current EBI/UD building
was built. We also noted that this site had USTS located in the eastern poftion of the site. I asked Mark if he was
working on the site with the Water Board (because the Board is listed as the lead). He said he talked to you and
you told him the County should be the lead. I have contacted EBMUD and they are willing to work with the
County on the closure of this site. lt is unclear who owned the property at the time of the development, however,
the site is called Oakland Redevelopment Agency, Unknown 1 1th St & Webster St. So let me know if you agree
that the County should oversee the closure of this site.

Thanks

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
5'10-567-6705

51412001



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

Department of  Environmental  Health

Hazardous Mater ials -Divis ion

80 Swan WaY' Room 200
Oakland.,  CA 9462L

Oc tober  28 ,  1988

Mr. Pete Mote
Hard.ing Lawson Assoc .
7655 Redwood B1vd.
P .O .  Box  578
Novato, CA 94948

SUBJECT: PACIFIC RENAI SSANCE PLAZA'
CALIFORNIA 94612

Dear Mr.  Mote :

This let ter wi l l  serve as the request
s/e discussed in our meet ing of  October
with Alamed.a County fee ordinance, we
before we can evaluate your Project '
money order payable to Alameda county

S incere IY,
I

!,{a A- sLu
|  / l

Rafat A. Shahid,  Chief
Hazardous Mater ials Divis ion

RAS:mam

cc: Lisa Mccann, RWQCB

Tefephone Number (415) 21 I- 4320

gTH & WEBSTER, OAKI,AND'

for addi t ional  funds, as
20 ,  L988 .  f n  acco rdance

need  a  dePos i t  o f  $750 .00
Please submit  a check or
as  soon  as  Poss ib le .

I f  you have any questions, pJ'ease 991!1:t lowell  Mi1ler '  Senior

i i" i i io"" r, tatei i i ls special ist at 4I5/2la-4320'
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Haadlng Lawson Assoclales

Ilansmitlal/lllemorandum

To: Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
470 27th Street
Oakland, California 94612

Attention: Mr. Slorm Goranson

Frornr David Leland ln-
Dale! Sentember 16. 1988

August 1988 Treatment System Monitoring Report
9382,018.02

Eubrect:
Job No,l

Remarks! Please find attached a copy of the "Report of System Monitoring: August 1988,
Dewatering Effluent Treatment System, Chinatown Redevelopment Project
Area, Oakland, California", describing the opetations and monitoring of the
treatment system located at 10th and Webster Streets in Oakland.

r, 
' 

:;ij ilfl8[i ,1' 
srp z, tgse lui

" . . t : .  : . : r ; J , / .

. . . : , ,

Engineers
and
Geoscientists

Teleohofe
415,/892-0821
Telex 340523

Aflzona
A aska
Ca lfornia

7655 Redwood Blvd
PO. Box 578
Novato CA 94948

Colorado lbxas
Hawaii lecop\/
Nevada 415/892-0831



Ests\Nlss
,suRAlameda County Department of

470 27th Street
Oakland, California 94612

Attent ion:  Mr.  Storm Goranson

Harding Lawson Associatcs

Tran g.nittaUlllemorandunr

Frorni

Date:

Subjectl

Job No.r

David Leland
August 16, 1988
July 1988 Treatmert System Monitoring Report
9382,018.02

>"-*rl L\-l'-Q-

Renarks: Pleasefind attached a copy of the "Report of System Monitoring: July 1988,
Dewatering Effluent Treatmont System, Chinatown Redevelopment Project
Area. Oakland, California", describing the operations and monitoring of the
treatment system located at 10th and Webster Streets in Oakland.

Fete Mete

Engineers
ano
Geoscentsts

7655 Redwood Blvd.
PO. Box 578
Novato, CA 94948

Telephone
415/892-0821
Telex 340523

Arzona
Alaska
Ca itornia

Colorado Texas
Hawaii Telecopy
Nevada 415/892-0831
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GEORGE D€U$,IEJIAN, GorETno/

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
lllr JAcxsoN snEET. ROO 4 60tr0
o xrAND 9.607

Cer t i f ied  t ' !a i I
Return ReceiPt

IiTAIE OF CAIIFOf,NIA_THE IESOIJICES AGCNCY

WATER AUATITY CONTROI. BOARD n'o"6, A'ao cod. a l 5
16+1255

Date :  Ju ry  25 ,  1988

F i l e :2199 .9253

City of Oakland RedeveloPment Agency
One City Ha1l, Plaza
Oakland,  CA 94612

NOTICE: Tbe i tenr(E) indl icatet l  by an "X" are encloEecl herewith:

tl
tl
tl

tl

No.
Reque steil

one certlfiedl coPY
date sholvn therein.

Attachnent to Order
Recommenilat ion E of

antl

A.

B .

c.

D.

One coEy of Executive officer Sununary Report which r'as

consittered by the Eoard on the date Ehotdn therein' The

trtotion ( s ) relonnendedl therei n was (were ) atloptedl by the

Reglonal Board on that date.

Other -

of an Ordler adloptedl by the Boaril on the

containing Reguirements
other agencies.

S incere IY,

RTTCHTE
Of f  icer

f i  :  rai.
i i-' i ' " ;
f"i Lx AuG o

HAZia;.t. i. ,:1..i,
VJ t'. ;' 1t

Executive
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Harding Lawson Associates

Tr.nsmitlaViilernotandu]n

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
470 27th Street
Oakland, Calif ornia 94612

Attention: Mr. Storm Goranson

From;
Date:
Subject:
Job No.:

David Leland
Juty 19, 1988
June 1988 Treatment System Monitoring Report
9i82,0r8.02

,^--J I*12J-

Rem.rk3: Please find attached a copy of the "Report of System Monitoring: June 1988, Dewatering
Effluent Treatment System, Chinatown Redevelopment Project Area, Oakland,
California", describing the operations and monitoring of the treatment system located at
1Oth and Webster Streets in Oakland.

fl,;'fi;j;ffp

Engineers
ancr
Geosc entsts

7655 Redwood B vd
PO. Box 578
Novato, CA 94948

Telephone
4r51892 0B2r
Telex 340523

Arizona
A ASKA
Cal l lornra

Co orado Texas
Hawail Telecopy
Nevada 415/892 0831



ALAMEDA COUNTY )

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
:::::t',,::":ili:TH:i:"""" "n
80 Swan Way, Room 200
oakland, CA 9 462L

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

Telephone Number (415) 27 L- 4320

Ju ly  5 ,  1988

city of oakland
off ice of PubLic works
city Hal1
oakland. cA 94612
Attn: l,Ir. Randal-l Lum

SUBJECT : CHINATO$IN PROJECT - ]-].TH & WEBSTER, OAKI,AND

Dear Mr. Lum:

The deposi t  of  $75o.oo previously subnit ted by your of f ice for our
efforts on the subject site has been expended. You are fortnally
requested . to submit  an addit ional  $750.00.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact Mr. Storn Goranson, Hazardous titaterials SPecialist at
27 L-4320 .

sincerely, i
'  P l,r ,I. iLU

r t ' -  "-
Rafet A. shahid, chief
Hazardous uaterials Division

RAS: SG: mam

cc:  P.  Mote,  Hard ing Lawson Associates



Harding Lawson Associates

ft.nsmittal/llllemorandun :

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
470 27th Street
Oakland, CaliI o nia 946L2

Attention: Mr. Storm Goranson
'--^

Frorn: David Lcland Dt ^.F-1) l^r\4'---.V--
Date: June 16, 1988
subjectr Report of System Monitoring: May 1988, Dewatering Effluent Treatment
Job 1{o.: System

9382.018.02

Fsnrarka:

Attached is a copy of the "Report of System Monitoring: May 1988, Dewatering
Effluent Treatment System, Chinatown Redevelopment Project Area, Oakland,
Calif ornia."

DL/c! /Pl/0r0

Pete Mote

Engrneers
and
Geosc entists

7655 Redwood Blvd
PO. 3ox 578
Novalo, CA 94948

Telephone
415/892 0821
Telex 340523

Anzona
Alaska
Ca i iornra

Co orado Texas
Hawari Telecopy
Nevada 415/892-4831



Harding Lawson Associales

June 7, 1988

09382,018.02

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

I I I I Jackson Street, Suite 600
Oakland, California 94612

Attention: Mr. Peter Johnson

Anzona Co orado Texas
Alaska Hawai Ie e..orl
Cali lornia Nevada 4 1 5 18!12 0B3l

Gent lemen:

Notlce of Tentative Order (NPDES Permit)
Dewatering Effluent Treatment System
Chinatown Redevelopment Project Area
Oakland, California

File No. 2199,9253 (GSZ)
NPDES No. CA0029394

This letter has been prepared by Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) on behalf of
the City of Oakland R.edevelopment Agency (Agency) in response to the Notice of
Tentative Order (NPDES Permit) issued May 10, 1988, by the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB). The Order
concerns the Ag,ency's application for permission to discharge treated ground water
from a dewatering effluent treatment system at loth and Webster streets in Oakland
to the Oakland Inner Harbor via a storm drain on Webster Street.

BACKGROUND

Key events and results related to the treatment system are summarized here. An
NPDES permit application for discharge of the treatment system effluent was
submitted to the RWQCB on February l, 1988, and was supported by an HLA
report titled Dewatering Elfluent Treatment System PIan, dated February l. An
application was submitted simultaneously to the East Bay Municipal Utility Disrricr
(EBMUD) for permission to discharge to the sanitary sewer. EBMUD granted a
Temporary Wastewater Discharge Permit. The system begirn operations on
March 12, and has operated continuously since March 14. System operations and
monitoring have been documented in a series of reports prepared for EBMUD by
HLA on behalf of the Agency: Report ol System Monitoring: March l2-15, 1988,
dated March 18, 1988; Report ol S),stem Monitoring: March 16-31, 1988, dated
April 5, 1988; Report ol Sysrem Monitoring: April 1-15, 1988, dated April 20,
f988; and Report ol Systent Monitoring: April l6-May I, 1988, d^ted May 5, 1988.
These reports have been submitted to both EBMUD and the RWQCB.

Eng neers
and
Geoscient is ls

7655 Redwood B1!o
PO Box 578
Novato CA 94948

Telephone
415/892-4821
Telex 340523



o
June ?, 1988
09382,018.02
Mr. Peter Johnson
California RWQCB
Page 2

Harding Lawson A3soclales

Between March l2 and May l, treatment system effluent was sampled daily for
analysis by EPA Test Methods 602, 624,625, and 8015, to establish compliance
with EBMUD wastewater discharge limits, u,hich included a limit of 3 parts per
bill ion (ppb) for benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylenes (BETX), and 50 ppb
for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH). Laboratory analytical results indicate that
no exceedences of discharge limitations occurred during the reporting period. In
addition, there have been no concentrations of any Test Method 624 or
625 compounds in the effluent in excess of 5 micrograms per liter (pgll,
equivalent to pf,b). the proposed RWQCB limit for FETX. (Note: Methylene
chloride, identified sporadically in effluent samples, has also been identified in
blank samples, but not in influent samples. Occurrence of this compound has been
attributed to laboratory contamination.) The results of the 5l sampling events
documented in the reports cited above indicate that the treatment system is
effectively removing most Test Method 624/625 compounds to nondetectable levels
and is removing | 624/625 compounds to levels lower than the RWQCB limits of
5 pgll proposed for BETX.

On April 25, Roger James, Executive Officer of rhe RWQCB indicated, by letter to
Randall Lum of the City of Oakland, that it was in the public interest to discharge
treated effluent to the storm drain, and that he would not recommend enforcement
action in this case. On the basis of this letter, system discharge was routed frorn
the sanitary sewer to the storm drain on May l, 1988.

GENERAL COMMENTS

The Agency has identified a number of concerns regarding the Tentative Order and
Part B of the Self-Monitoring Program. Key comments are summarized as follows:

o Relaxation of the lead limit to the EpA primary Drinking Water Standard is
requested:

o Waiver of the tcxicity testing requi:en'r.nt is requesied, in ligtrt of tire
established performance and reliability of the treatment system;

" The presence of chlorinated hydrocarbons in influent to the system is noted;

o Waiver of the receiving water sampling requirement is requested, because of
the difficulty in correlating effluent characteristics with receiving water
characteristics; and

o Presentation of data in the tabular format devetoped for reports to EBMUD
is requested in lieu of RWQCB-suggested formats.

Specific comments, submitted for consideration by the RWeCB with respect to the
Tentative Order and Self-Monitoring Program, part B, are presented below. The
RWQCB text is presented first, followed by the Agency's comments.



June 7, 1988
09382,0 |  8.02
Mr. Peter Johnson
California RWQCB
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Hardlng Lawson Assoclates

COMMENTS ON TENTATIVE ORDER

Pase I. Findins l: The City of Oakland Redevelopment Agency (hereinalter called
the discharger) owned the property bounded by 11th, l2h,Webster and Franklin
streets in Oakland, Cali/ontia. In 1987, underground fuel tanks were removed from
lhe prcperty, and soil contamination was noted at thar time. Monitoring wells
drilled subsequent to tank removal revealed that the groundwater had also been
conlaminated by the fuel, the conslituents of rehich include benzene, toluene, xylenes
and ethly benzene.

Aqencv Commenc The property is bounded by l0th, I lth. Webster, and Franklin
streets. Change 'ethly benzene" to "ethylbenzene.:'

Pape L Findine 3: The discharger proposed to operate a groundwater pumping and
trealment syslem to dewater this sife during constructiorr of a building below grade...

Asencv Commenl EBMUD is and will continire to be responsible for operating the
dewatering system. The Agency is and will continue to be responsible for treating
the water produced by the dewatering system.

Paae 2. Findinp 4: ,fask 001 will cottsist of a maximunt llow ol 216,000 gallons
per day (gpd) under initial operatinE condilions and lollowirtg start-up ol the
treatmenl system. Under ayerage operating conditions, the llow will be
approximately 50,000 gpd. . .

Apencv Comment The location and identification of 'Waste 001,'is not clear. The
system is currently operational, with an average flow rate of 26,754 gpd between
May I and June l.

Pase 3. A. Effluent Limitations. l: Lead at an instantaneous maximum of
5.6 pe/1.

Asencv Commene The Agency requests adjustment of the lead limit to the EpA
Primary Drinking Water Standard of 50 pg/|.

Pase l. A. Eflluent Limitations.3. Toxicitv: The survival of test /ishes in
96-hour static renewal bioassays ol the discharge of waste 001 shall be a median of
90 percent survival and a 90 percentile value of not Iess than Z0 percent survival.

Contpliance of the bioassays shall be performed using tteo test species in parallel
tests. One shall be three-spined stickleback, and the other shall be either rainbow
lrout or fathead minnow.

Aeencv Comment: The Agency acknowledges the RWeCB's intention to delete the
bioassay testing requirement for three-spined stickleback, as noted by Greg Zentner
of the RWQCB in a conversation with David Leland of HLA on Mav 23. l9gg.



Hardlng Lawson Associ. le3
June 7, 1988
09382,018.02
Mr. Peter Johnson
California RWQCB
Page 4

The Agency further requests waiver of the entire bioassay requirement, given the
effectiveness of the system in removing constituents of concern from dewatering
effluent as documented between March l2 and May I, l9gg.

Pape 5. Provision 3: The diseharger shall notify the Regional Board il arr activity
has occurred or will occur which would result in the discharge, on a frequent or
routine basis, of any toxic pollutant which is not limited by this Arder.

Aqencv Commenfi Anaiyses of iniiuent water on March l2 by EpA Test
Method 624, on April 15 by EpA Test Method 601, and on several dates in May by
EPA Test Method 601 indicate the presence of chlorinated hydrocarbons,
principally trichloroethene, 1,2-dichloroethane, 

'chlorobehzeire, 
and bromoform.

To monitor the effectiveness of the dewateriog system and the characteristics of
ground water that might be captured by the dewatering system, the Agency has
sampled seven wells installed on the periphery of the site. Analytical iesults from
two of these wells indicate substantially elevated level$ of petroleum hydrocarbons
and chlorinated hydrocarbons. on the basis of HLA's preliminary assessment of
the hydrogeologic setting, these two welrs are upgradient of the site, and therefore
that they represent an off-site, upgadient source of contamination. Although the
Agency will continue to treat water captured by the dewatering wells, it doe-s not
wish to assume responsibility for future remediation of off_site sources-

COMMENTS ON SELF-MONITORING PROGRAM. PART B

Item III. Start-Uo Phase Reportins

Asencv Comment It is the Agency,s understanding, based on a conversation
between Greg Zentner and David Leland on MIay ia,l9gg, that startup phase
reporting requirements have been satisfied by the reports of system monitoring
submitted to EBMUD and the RwQcB.

Item IV. Schedule of Samolitp and Analvsis

Aeencv Comments:

l. As noted above, the Agency requests waiver of the toxicity testing
requirement.

2. It is the Agency's opinion that couection and analysis of samples of
water from Oakland Inner Harbor (Sampling Station C_l) wiil not
provide any useful data on potential impacts of the treatment system
discharge on receiving water quality for the following reasons: l)
the discharge will occur at the relatively small rate oi approximaiely
27,000 gpd, and is not likely to be observable in the reieiuing *atei;
2) the proposed sampling locations will not enable differentiaiion of
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this discharge from other flows in the Webster Street storm drain or
corelation of this discharge with receiving water characteristics; and
3) existing variability in receiving water characteristics may exceed
any potential effect of this discharge on the receiving water. For
these reasons, it is recommended that the collection and analysis of
water samples from the Inner Harbor be deleted from the monitoring
program.

3. The Agency requests relaxation to a monthly frequency of the
current requirement for weekly analysis of samples by EpA Test
Methods 602 and 8015. This request is made in light of the
documented effectiveness of the system in removing constituents of
concern to levels less than 5 pgll, the limit proposed by the RWeCB
for BETX.

Item VL Modilications to Part A

Item A. Delete Sections D.2d, D.2.9, E.].e., a d E.4

Aeencv Comment The Agency further requests deletion of Sections E.l
and E.3 in their entirety. As discussed above, it is the Agency's opinion that no
effective correlation can be made b€tween receiving water characteristics and the
effluent discharge to the storm drain at l0th and Webster.

Item B. Add rhe lollowiug as Section F.4;

4. A tabulation shall be ntaintained showing the total quarterly
volunte ol spe,rt aclivated carbon (in cubic /eet) from each treatmenl
unit and the disposal site location-

Aqencv Commenf The Agency questions the usefulness or relevance of
these data in establishing the effectiveness of the treatment system, and requests
that this requirement be deleted.

Item C. Secrion G.4.b shall be changed to read as lollows:

Comol iance Etalualion Suntmarv

"Each report shall be accompanied by a compliance eralua.tion
sutntnary sheet prepared by the discharget, The report Iormat will be
prepared similar ta the example show in APPENDIX A (attached).
The discharger will prepare the lormat substituting lor lhe example
parameters those parameters and requirenent limits for influent,
e/lluent and receivittg water constiluents specilied in the permit.,,
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ltem D. The lirst paragraph of Section G.4.d shall be changed lo read
as lollov's:

"Each report shall ittclude tabulatio,ts ol the results lront each
required analysis specilied in part B by dae, tinre, lype ol sanples,
d.etection limit, station, and shall be signed by the laboratory director.
The report /ormat will be prepared similar to the exanrples shown in
APPENDI): B, subsiituting those paranteiers speci/ied in the permit
for the parameters given in the example."

Itent E. Inlormation requested under Section G.4.e sha be prepared in
a fonnt similar to EPA Fornt 3120-t ind shalt be iubmiueid inly to
the Regional Board.

Aeencv Comments:

l. The Agency requests that the RWeCB evaluare the acceptabiliry of
the tabular report format developed for reporting operational,
sampling, and analytical results to EBMUD. The Agency
recommends the substitution of the tabular format for the examoles
included in Part A.

2, The Agency acknowledges that the RWeCB will not require
submittal of treatment system monitoring reports to the EpA.

Finally, the Agency wishes to alert the RWeCB that the discharge from the
treatment system may be interrupted upon cessation of dewatering activities, and
that the sources and locations of water requ.iring treatment may change upon
cessation of dewatering activities. The Agency requests that the RWeCB handle
such interruptions or changes to the system in the context of modificalions to the
existing permit.

It is our understanding that the Agency's NPDES permit application will come
before the RWQCB at its June t5, 1988, meeting. If you have any questions
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regarding these comments or any aspects of the
Peter Chen of the Agency at (415) 273-3692, or

Yours very truly,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

Hardinq Lawson Associates

treatment system, please call
David Leland at  (415)  892-0821.

David F. Leland
Senior Hydrologist

''..^\,

l,/L r;'"-"*-
Peter A. Mote
Principal Geologist

P.Chen, Agency
D. Choy, Agency
S. Goranson, Alameda

County Environmental Health
C. Smith

DFL/P AM/ljc/84290-CT



Harding Lawson Associates

[i'l
l : ; ;
1.. - ! !April 22, 1988

9382,0r 8.02

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
470 27th Street
Oakland, California 94612

Attention: Mr. Storm Goranson

Gentlemen:

Site Rernediation
10th and lYebster Streets
Chinatown Redevelopment ProJect Area
Oakland, California

This letter is written to confirm conversations between Mr. Goranson of the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (Department) and Peter
Mote of Harding La\.r'son Associates (HLA) regarding plans for long-term
remediation of contamination at loth and Webster streets in Oakland. It remains
the intention of the City of Oakland Redevelopment Agency to remediate
contamination identified at this site. HLA is currently working with the Agency to
characterize the extent of both on-site and off-site contamination at this location.
HLA is also supervising the treatment of dewatering effluent, the aeration of soils
with high levels of petroleum hydrocarbons, and the proper disposal of
contaminated soils at this location.

HLA expects to continue to work with the Agency to characterize site conditions,
and, once the current construction activities are cornplete and the extent of residual
contamination is known, to proceed with planning and implementation of any
additional necessary remedial activities.

Eng neeru
and
Geosc entists

Te ephone
4 r 5/892-0821
Telex 340523

Af lZONA

Alaska
Ca i lornla

7655 Bedwood B vd.
PO. Box 578
Novato CA 94948

Colorado Texas
Hawa Te eco py
Nevada 415/892 0831



April 22, 1988
9382,0r8.02
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Mr. Storm Goranson
Page 2

HLA will continue to keep you informed of activities of this site.
you have any questions.

Yours very truly,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

-D--L{ (.1/-!..-.*e---
David F. Leland
Senior Hydrologist

DFL/PAM/lan/D4031 -CT

cc: Diego Garcia - City of Oakland
Peter Chen - City of Oakland Redevelopment Agency

H.rding L.wson Agsociate3

Please call if



l{arding Lawson Associates

Tr.na|nittaYl$emotandum :

To: Alameda County Department of Enviromental Health
470 27th Sreet
Oakland, Cal i fornia 94612

tion: Mr. St

t-t!( I
David Leland
Apri l  21, 1988
Report of System Monitoring: April I
09382,018.02

through t5,  1988

Fromi
Dale:
Subiectr
Job No.:

Fern.rks: Enclosed please find a copy of the report entitled, "Report of System
Moni tor ing:  Apr i l  I  through 15,  1988,  Dewater ing Ef f luent  Treatment  System,
Chinatown Redevelopment Project Area, Oakland, Californian.

This is the third report describing the operations and monitoring of the
treatment system located at loth Street between Webster and Franklin streers.

DL:delD1/036

i ,  . ;' '  ' .  ! : '

Mr. Peter Mote

Engineers
ana
Geoscre t sts

7655 Redwood Blvd.
PO. Box 578
Novato, CA 94948

Telephone
415,/892-0821
Te ex 340523

AflZONA

Alaska
Calilornia

Coiorado Texas
Hawa i Te ecopy
Nevada 415/892 0B3l



Hardlng Lawson A3sociate3

'ltansmitlal/lle|norandum

loi Alameda County Department of Environrnental Health
470 27th Street
0akland, CA 94612

Attention: l4r. Storm Goranson

Fro : David Leland D^*j.t WQ-*A-
Datei April 7, 1988
subieci: Report of System Monitoring: March L6 through 31, 1988
Jobl lo. i  9382 '018.02

R.marks: Enclosed please find a copy of the report entitled, "Report of System
Monitoring: March 16 through 31' 1988r Dewatering Effluent Treatment
System, C[inatovrn Redevelofrent ProjecL Area, Oakland, California".

This is the second report describing the operations and monitoring
of the treatment svstem located at 10th Street between Webs ter and
Frarklin SLreets,

f ',

; . , ' . , , ,  ,, i  : t ,  1 , .
"  t  . i . i l i

] l :

I4r. Peter Mote

Engineers
and
Geoscientrsts

Telephone
415/492.0821
Telex 340523

Anzona
A ASKA

Cali lornia

7655 Redwood Blvd
P O. Box 578
Novato, CA 94948

Co orado Texas
Hawaii Telecopy
Nevada 415/892-0831



WHITE - ENV. HEALTH
YELLOW _ FACILITY
PINK _ FILES

orl|=oo couNTY, orro*r"# o,
E]{VIRO]{ M E]ITAL HEATTH

- |

lo&r tWeliEn^' €hnus"24a,ffi bt434
EPA ID#

Phone

Inspeclion Categories:

- l. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPOFTER
- ll. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
-  l l l .  Underground Tanks

the . Administrative Code (CAC) or the Health &

County Use Only

I t Dally

Site lD# Site Name

Site Address

City, Zip

- MAX AMT stored >
500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

The marked items represent

Hazardous Material lnspection Form
o.+&\

Comments: - z
Clnc.D,*fza) I, n

Frart
'la. GENERATOR

- 1. Waste lo
- 2. EPA ID
- 3. >90 days
_ 4.  tabets
-  5.  Blennial

Fitlo 22)
66471
66472
66508
66493
66492

, - 6. Fe6ods
? - t. Conecl
E - e. copy senr
E - L Exceotion
5 -ro. copt;s Rsc'd

66480
66484
66492
6648{
66492

86371
25la{,.5
66570=

67140
67141
67141
67144

-12. On-sits Disp. (H.S.&C.)
-13. Ex Ha?- Wast€

E

-14 ,  Communi6a l ion

-16. Local Autho.ity
-17 .  Ma in tenace
-18.  I ra in ing

67121
47124
671m
67120
67105 t

. - 19. Preoared
.E a -20 Name Lisr
= b -21 coPies
.J a -2z Emg. Coord. Tmq.

e-

d

E

tb .

-23. Condition
-24, Compatib ity
-25 Mainl€nance

-27. Bult€r Zone
-28. Tank Inspection
-29. Containment
-30. Safs Stofs06

TRANSPONTER

-34. Comp. Cert.
-35. CHP Insp.

67241
67242
67243
67244
47246
67259
672rr5
67241
6725f

(flfle 22)
66428
60428
66448
66448
66465

6

>

66465
66531
66541
66543
665,r4

66545
66545
66Em

-38, EPA ID 'S
-39. Co(€cl

-42. Name

Contact: Applied Time:,<----------1-

lnspector: SlAnar"oulTi e:

Signature: Signature:. z7 t- q32/



Harding Lawson Assoclates

Itansrnittal/Memorandum

To:
East Bay Municipal Utiliry District
Special District. No. 1
P.O. BoX 24055
Oakland, California 94623

Catherine Henrich (o-.)
March 22, 1988
Report of Systen Monitoring: l'tarch 12-15, 1988
9382r0L8.02

Additional copies of thi-s report have been sent to the follorring
agencies:

2 copies to City of Oakland Redevelopnent Agency, Attention: peler Chen
l copy to California Regional l^Iater Quality Conlrol Board,

Attention: Peter Johnson
1 copy to Alameda County Department of Eovironmental Health,

Attention: Storm Goranson

Peter Ctren
Peter Johnson

: ; i : , ; j ; )

Engineers
and
Geoscientisls

Aarzona
A'aska
Calilornia

7655 Redwood Blvd.
PO. eox 578
Novalo, CA 94948

Colorado Texas
Hawaii Telecopy
Nevada 415/892'0831



o
Harding LEwson Associales

March 21, 1988

9f82, 019. 01

Mr. Dwight Hoenig
State of California
Department of Health Services
Toxic Substances Division
5850 Shellmound Street, Suite I00
Eneryville, California 94608

, : 1

Dear Mr. Hoenig:

This letter presents Harding Lawson Associates' (HLA) plans to .
handle and eventually remediate soils, which are contaminated with
petroleum hydrocarbohs, located in the Chinatown Redevelopment
i'roject Arei at llth a;d Hebster Streets in Oakland, California'

The project area, which is bounded by 10th, l1th, Franklin and
Webster'Streets, is parf of the Chinatown Redevelopment Project -
/1971-10 and is in tne initial phase of construction for the East Bay
l,tunicipal Utility District's (EBM[D) high-rise - office complex and-
ln"ee--siorv undeiground parking garage. The site has a history of
ii"g"g" frirn undeiground storale-tanks that were located under the
lioSril along lltF street. The tanks were removed in ApriI-I987' '

ind O"tween oEcenber 1987 and January 1988, an extensive soif
remediation prograrn to address soil contamination from the
undergro.rnd fuei tank leaks was initiated by the City of Oakland
Redevelopment AgencY (AgencY).

The Agency has agreed with EBMUD io be responsible for contarninated
soil Enco.Lntered during site excavation activities and has retained
HLA to monitor excavation activities and segregate any potentially .
contaminated soil. The initial plan was to rerpve any contaminated
soi l  from the Excavation, stockpi le i t  in a designated safe-area'.-
sample the soi l  and chenical ly analyze the-sample' Stockpi leo sorr
woufd then be aerated on site until TPH values wete below 100 pprn,

at which poi.nt the soil could be handled as clean soil and removecl
from the site with other clean excavation soil' Soils that could
nci be remediated by aeration would be removed to an appropriate
waste fiandling facilitY.

?655 Fedwood Blvd
PC 3cx  578
IJo ,11o CA 94948

Colorado Texas
Hawail Telecopy
Nevada 415,'892-0831

t ,fffr. lese
a r,.ro"jj*"e^.'$



o
Ha.dlng Lrwaon Aa3oclttrt

March 21, 1988
9f82,019.01
Mr. Dwight Hoeni.g
State of California
Department of Health Services
Page 2

In coordination with EBMUD contractors working on this project' a

."tu a""a 2O-feet x 501-feet in area was designated for use-by HLA to

ii*Xpii" contanrinated soil-. 0n February 8'. 1988' excavation-
;;ti;-it;.-b;tan with HLA field personnel on site to nnnitor for

soil contaminltion. On February 1Or 1988 a small area in the centei

of ihe lot was encoJntered. ThL material was renpved and stockpiled
it the safe area. Since this area did not seem to be associated
iitn"inv-rnorn-iuer :.eaxs or spills.,-a-soil. sample - was - collected

iiom thl stockpile and anaryzeb by ttESCo Laboratories in Novato'
c-"iir"""ii-i"i- piiority poriutanti (EPA Test- Methods 8010' 8020'.

8080. 8270 and bnu Metali). Since February 10' 1988' severaf othe!

;;;;l th"i 
"int"in 

soil contaminated with rPH from apparentfy,
:.nJap""O"nt iou"""s have been encountered around the site' These

.dii!-n"uJ aiso been stockpiled in the safe area and as a result'

our safe zore has essentiaily reached capacity' Samples-of these

additional soils have also bien sent to WESCO for analysis'

0n Friday afternoon, March 18, a large area of soil contaminated
nitn nvoio""rbons ficrn an unknown source was encountered in the

northelst corner of the site at llth and Webster street' The

;;iiil" oi these soils has far exceeded the capacity of-our safe

;;;-;;J ihut *" are in the process of redefining the safe area'

Contaminatei soil encountered on the site can be classified into.-

in""" 
""i.gori".. 

rne-iiiii-category woutd include very oi.ly soil

i:.rii"t to-that associated with tfre vaults, where concentrations

"i."uJ 
f,OOO ppm TPHr and soils containing other chernicals in

nai"rcoui corcentrations. The second catigory would include
contaminated soil wnert ipH concentrations- coi.rld not be sufficiently

reduced by orFsite 
""tition 

io levels considered clean' These soils

"i"-tvpl"itriv 
aisociatli-iitn-spius.or dieser fuel, motor oil' fuel

oii o'"'x"iot6ne, and aie otten associated with old spills of..
giioiinu. The ihird category-of soil would be associated with

ieceni ga"ofine leakage oi si:-rf. where TPH. concentrations could be-oiought-b"io" 
foo ppm-wiinin several weeks by aeration' The soils

that fit into these categories have been rnaintained in separate

;ii;= ;; ihat appropriiiE-r,anar:.ng procedures' aeration or removal'

tan be undertakeh withor..rt complication'

Our previous soil aeration program !?: dgne with the knowledge^and '
concurrence or tne eay niea-nii ou"rity Managernent District !?1l9nD)
andaSaresu l to four f ind ings las tF r iday , theywereonce^agarn ,
contacted today. A copy of dr ccmm'rnications with the BAAQI'ID and

our-oecumuer 19e7 aeration work plan are attached'



l.larch 2l-, 1988
9182 , 019.01
Mr. Dr,right Hoenig
State of Cali fornia
Department of Health Services
Page 7

Hardl ng L.waon Arroclataa

AIso attached is a sketch that provides you with information on our'"rirti.g-i"d-ruiuie 
soil handli'ng_ plans.- . Existing soil stockpiling

ii occuiring on Agency property aloiq 10th Street' Future

;i";6iii;g--i1t 6ccui in ine i,ewry iesisnated safe aiea ju'st.south
of IOth street. tne access or rami to the new area wilL be directly

"""o.i 
fotn streetr which is novr baricaded and restricted to

puuii. i""".t. No haull-ng will occur on public streets'

Per our convetsation with the BAAQMD (Steve Hili),-the stockpili.ng

oi-coni"*:.n"tio soi.t uniil the appropriate chemical analyses and ..
;pp;;;;i. to aerate are-outaineo'i. ! eanQl'tD-"ccepted. practice' |{e

intend to present a work plan to 99lq!9 or.otherwise handle this

""*fi-f"r"i 
contaminatei loil to BAAQi'{D later this week and do not

inte'no to aerate in the proposed aeration area until appropriate

approval is obtained.

I hope the data provided are adequate for your review' If more are

neeOLO, please contact me or David Leland at 892'0€.2I '

Sincerely ,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

Q.fu'P*
Principal Geologist

PAM/cmc

Peter chen (AgencY)
Douglas Krause (D0HS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

o
ES

DAVrD J. KE4RS,AGENCY
XtXlttrtltEH!{EAHfi(Asency Direcror

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland, California 94612
(41s) g7 4-7 237

February 18, L988

City of Oakland
Office of Public Works
city HaIl
Oakland, CA 946L2
Attn: Mr. Randall Lum

SUBJECT: CIIIIXATOWN PROJECT - 11TH & I{EBSTER, OAKI,AND

Dear Mr. Lum:

We have reviewed the i.nformation submitted to this office on
January 2l-, 1988 concerni.ng the subj ect project. ObviousLy,
considerable effort has been expended on the clean-up of the site.
Honever, more effort is needed to delineate the extent of the
subsurface and groundwater contamination off the site. The only
area monitored off the site (boring #3 and monitoring well #2)
sugqests that there are contamination problems off the site and
aT.ray from the direction of presumed groundwater flow. On this
basis, you are fonnally requested to subrnit a proposal within
sixty (60) days outlining the methodology necessary to ascertain
the extent of off-site contanination.

Incidentally, the penalty fees for the City,s late subnittal of
its deposit have been vraived. The City is encouraged to avoid
sinilar problens in the future.

If you trave any quest.ions concerning this matter, please contact
Storn coranson, Hazard.ous Mater ials Special isL aE A74-7237.

Sincerely,  i
r ) t l . r  i - /  l l
I-2+ \ /\ .J '{'-ur

nafdt a. shahid, chief
Hazardous llaterials Division

RAS:SG:mam

cc: P. Mote, Harding Lawson Associates
creg Zentner, RWQCB
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUITIOFIZED RETEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SIIE REPORT

EMERGENCY HA.S STATE OFFICE OF EMEFGET{C'f SEAVIC€S
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NAME OF INUVIDUAL FILII{G REPORT

Randa l l  A .  Lum \

PfIONE

(4- ' ,5)  273-3051 Y
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ffi r-oc* rcencv f] orren
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Ci tY  o f  Oak land
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Alameda Countv i leal th Care Serv.
CONTACT PERSON

Rafat A Shahid
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San I ' rancisco Bay Region Peter W, Johnson
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GEORGE DEUXMEJIAN. Governor
STATE OF C IIFORNIA

CATIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUATITY CONIftOt BOARD
SAN FRANCTSCO BAY REGIOII{

JACKSoN STnEEt, ROOI 6010
oaxl ND 9a6@

?honar lrro Codc 415
l6ct25lt

February 9,  3 .988

R a n d a I I  A .  L u n
Off ice of  Publ ic  l lorka
Ci ty  of  Oaklqnd
O n e  C i t y  H a  1 1  P l € z o
O a k l . n d '  C A  9 4 5 1 2

re:  NPDES P€rni t  ApPl icat ion'  11th and l reb€t€r 5Lreet ' ,  Oakland: ' '  9/aA7

Dear I' lr . Lun,

Your  appl icat ion for  a NPDES Per ln i t  hat  been received '  Due to th€

number of  per tn i t  apPLj .cat ions currenLLy in  Procets,  and that  we

are exp€di t ing fuef  I 'eak c leanup d iecharges at  h j 'gher  Pr ior i ty
s i te6,  I  do not  qnt ic lpate br ing ing your  appl icaLion before the

R e g i o n a I  B o o r d  u n t i l  t h e i r  l { a y  n e € t i n g .

The d ischarge of  t reated waster+ater  to  the Etorm dra in,  and

eubsequent ly  to  sgn Francieco BaY,  can Potent ia l ly  have

6 i g n i f i c a n L  i n P a c t s  o n  u a L E r  q u a J ' i t y -  T e c h n i c a l  e t a f f  r e v i e w  o f

lhe proposed t reatnent  systBrn,  Eanpl ing p lan,  and s i te  in tPect ion

are a l l  necessary for  Protect ion of  the envi rontnent '  A var iance

f , rotn th€€e procedures i5  no!  aPPropr iate in  any ingtance'  Your

prBviou6 reJect ion f ron EBFIUD notwi th6tandj 'ng,  i t  nay be

appropr ia te to  requesi  €uthor izat ion for  l tn  in ter i t r  d iecharge to

Lhe Ean j "Lary sewer.

I f  you have any quest ions.  p lease contact  Peter  Johnson of  ny

s L a f f  a t ,  ( 4 1 5 )  4 6 4 - O a 3 A .

cc:  Dr 'v id  LeJ.and,  Hard ing -Lawson

R a f a t  S h a h i d ,  A f a n e d a  C o u n t y
A 6soci  a te€
H e a l t h  D e p L .

S i n c e r € l y  '



CITY  HATT  .  ONE C ITY  HA I t

Office of Public Works

CITY or OAKLANL)

PTAZA O  O A K L A N D ,  C A T I F O R N I A  9 4 6 1 2

Storage Tank Leak
indicated in the

have addltional

T TY 839-5451

February 2, 1988

Alaneda County Eealth Care Services
470 - Z7 th Street, 3rd Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

ATTENTION: Mr, Rafat A. Shahid, Ghief
Ilazardous Materials Division

l(t1: REMOVAL OF IJNDERGROUI\ID TANKS IN TEE CHTNATOWN REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT.
llTH AND WXBSTER SIREETS.
PROJECT NO. 97110

GentLenen:

In reference to you! request by lettef dated Decerober 30, 1987, enclosed
herewith ls a draft in the amount of $750.00 fot deposlt of review costs ln
relatlon to the Chinatorm Tank Removal project.

We are also attachlng the renaining coples of the Underground
Report for distribution, l.n accordance with the instructlons
report form.

Please call the undersigned at
questions.

273-3051 if vou should

Very truly yourt, 
,., ,

t/) /) Ll
4-/.t t y',-, (4 fl c "-^'"-----
DIEGO A, GANCIA
Consttuctlon Supervisor

Storm Goranson
Hazardous Materials Speclalist

Peter Chen
R. Feeley
P.  Ft le
M. F i le

f$ofect #

Fee poid

Dale



CITY  HATT  .  ONE

Office of Public Works

C I T Y  H A I - T  P L A Z A

Alaneda County
Health Care Services
470 - 27th Street, 3rd Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Attentlon: l '1r. Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materlals Division

RE: RXMOVAL 0F IINDERGROIIND TANKS
IN IIIE CI{INATOWN REDEVELOPMEI.IT
PROJECT- 11TI{ & WEBSTER STREETS
PROJECT NO. 97110

Gent lemen:

T]ITY on OAKLAND

.  OAKI -AND,

January 21, 1988

cA t fFoRN lA  9  451  2

T TY 839{451

In reference to your correspondence dated Decernber 30, 1987, and pursqant to
our telephone conversatlon of January 15, 1988 with Mr. Storm Goranson, we are
transnitting herewith the following docr:nents I

Completed underground tank release form.

Copy of underground tank release report and Hardlng Lawson
Associaters initial Gasoline Leak Investigatlon Report.
These were originally subnrltted to your office in June 29,
1987 .

Appendlx B, of Earding Lawson Assoclates work plan for
interim soll renediation, outllning the excavatlon and
aeration work, Appendix B is part of HLA l{ork PIan -

Gasollne Leak Investigation report, submitted l"n our November
16, 1987 correspondence.

Ilatdlng Lawson Associates guidelines for soil removal and
baekfill ing of borlngs.

So11 remediation work currently ln progress ls belng perfotmed ln confotmanee
ttlth these guldelines under the supervislon of HLA staff personnel.

A final report !ril1 be submltted at completlon of all renedlatlon work.

Paynent of the deposlt amount til1 be subnitted by Grants llanagement under
separaEe cover.

l .

2.



-2 -

l{e hope that these docuEentE satlsfy your request. Please call- the underslgned
at 273-3051 if you need addltlonal informatlon concerning this nstter.

Very truly yours,

Construction Supervlsor

c c : Storn Goranson
Hazardous Material Speclalist

P. Chen
R, LUD
P. F i le
M .  F i l e



couNrY o
CARE SERVICES

ALAMEDA

HEALTH
AGENCY

47G.27th Street, Third Floor
Oak land,  Ca l i fo rn ia  94612
(415) 87 4-7 237

Decenber 30, l -987

City of Oakland
Office of Public Works
city Hall
Oakland, CA 946!2
Attn : lvlr. Randall Lurn

SUB.TECT: Project No. 97110 - llth and Webster, Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Lum:

We are in receipt of your correspondence dated Novenber L6, L987
concerning the removal of the underground tanks at the subject
location. In order to complete the review of this project, the
following nust be submitted:

1.  Deposi t  of  $750.00 for review costs.
2.  FinaL cl-osure pLan.
3. Proposed Remedial  Act ion.
4. Conpleted Underground Storage Tank Release Form (enclosed)

Items 1 through 3 must be subuitted to this office within 30 days
upon the receipt of this letter. By law, Iten 4 nust be subrnitted
within five (5) working days of observance.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
Stor$ Goranson, Hazardous Mater ials Special isX at 874-7237.

Sincerely, i
lrt nJ w

Rafat .4. shahid, chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS: SG:mam

cc :  F i l e

Enclosure



' " ttceisea, Bonded and tnsurea 
I

CHAS. S. CAMPANEIIA,

I

5401 SAN LEANDRO STREET, OAKLANO, CALIFOHNIA

AiCTPTED

o b +  a . c  ' s : . : " t , u l l r  . n e e t  r h , -  . e o i ; r c m e n t s  o {  S l 6 t c  ! n d
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l J o ' i t r  l f  i s

:  P,e Cc"

dop.nd6nl
oppl icabh

onlractorrs Licens€ #331728

IS A FINAI.ICIAL PENAI-]Y FOR NOI
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Al-areda @unty Health
Division of Hazardous
470 27th Street, Rocrn
Oal<larrl, Ca. 945L2

ASencry
Materials
5 Z Z

AttJr: Sto]fn @ranson

Dear Sirs,

(harles S. CanpaneUa Inc. has W^-,
la* rnd,rh

appx.
uniler
b^,een

500 callcn undercrourrl
tlle N-E sidewalk irr
FYarl}(Ii-rl and

Residual hoduct
be trandled lry
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site
cent to

bas been
ities to

Canq:ane11a
safety g

I have
duct

Charles S.

advised the e)rcavation
' !I"!q++!'rr*_$r!^'v

and will notify all- UtiA-
nark

. srployees on site will t,ealt{tork boots, gloves,
, ha.rd hats and NIosH approved Filter nnsks '

a site rnap to geograptdcally locate the pro-

quesLic,ns, please contact fie,

/ ' - .

"r'C(Cs,
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.F*,*a;/
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C I T Y  H A L L  t  O N E  C I T Y  H A L L  P L A Z A

Office of Public works

rt,

State of Callfornia
California Regional Water
Quality Control Board
San Franclsco lay Region
1111 Jackson Street ,  Room 6040
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: REMOVAL OF UJDERGROIJND F
REDEVELOPMENT AREA
CITY OI' OAKI..AND PROJECT NO.

Subj ect :

Gentleroen 1

T'he attached document 1s hereby subnitted on behalf of the Clty of Oakland
Redevelopoent Agency.

fhis docunent presents the work plan developed by flarding Lalrson
Associates (HLA) to address soil and groundr.rater contaDination associ.ated
with leakage fron underground fuel storage tanks at l1th and Webster
Slreets, in the Chi.natown Redevelopnent Area in oakl"and Califotnla.

Four underground storage tanks were renoved fron the site in April, 1987.
A fuel leak report was filed in June, 1987.

ELA antici.pates initiati.ng the proposed interi.n soil renediation plogram
and ground water investigation outlined in the work plan, tn 10 days
following the date of this subdittal.

CITY ON OAKL/\ND

.  O A K ! A N D ,  C A T I F O R N I A  9 4 6 1 2

T TY 839-6451

*r^''r

TANKS ]N Tffi CEINATOI'N

9 7 1 1 0

November ',{,6, 1987
ih

,- ra \\sr\t \

\E\t o" ".':,nt
\JU 1'\rN 

'..^, 
*:, t,,

uwr1ffifi"rt'o*hu,

t
tiE

Work Plan - Gasoline Leak Investigation



::i*"::,:'i:i::t"..", '2'
Quauty Conttol Board

November 16, 1987

RE: REMOVAL 0F IJNDERGROIIND FUEL TAl.lKS IN TEE CEINATOWN
REDEVELOPUENT AREA
cITr 03 oixtiND PxoJEcT N0. 97110

Copi.es of this docment are being transnltted to the Alaseda County
Depaltsent of Environental Health and the Bay Area Air Quality Management
Dlst " ic t .

Very ttuly yours,

,/l ,/) ,0
- /Ulez'r U-lnL

f CA R}NDAIfr,, A. LW
Princlpal Clvil Engineer
Office of Public Hotks
Constluction Divlslon

413 - 3o..r
Ted Gerou
Alaeda County Degartueut of,
Environental Eealth

Bay Area At" Quality
Management District

OEDE - P. Chen
R. Feeley
r. -r l-re
H.  I t le



H.rding Lawson A3soclates

November It, 1987

9182,olt .0I

City of 0akfand
Redevelopment Agency
one Clty HaLl Plaza
0ak1and, California 94612

Attention: Mr. Peter Chin

Gentlemen :

l{ork Plan
Gasoline Leak Investigatlon
Chinatovrn Redevelotrnent Project Area
0akland, California

Harding Lawson Associates (FLA) is pleased to submit this work plan to
address soil and gmund-water contamination associated with leakage from
underground fuel storage tanks at llth and llebster Streets in the
Chinatown Redevelopment Project area of Oakland, Callfornia. This work
plan should be forwarded under the City of 0akland cover to the San
Francisco Bay, Regional t{ater fuality Control Board informing them that
l-LA anticipates initiating the work 10 days after the subnittal date.
Also, as a courtesy, a copy of the work plan should be sent to the Alameda
County Department of Health Services and the Bay Area Air Quality Manage-
ment District.

It is imperative for a more complete understanding of the proposed builcl-
ing constrr,rction, that FLA review, as soon as possible, all existing site
and fomdation plans that are available. It is also recormended that East
Bay Municipal Utitity Dj.strict be fu11y advised of all current known soil
and ground-rrater conditions and of the plans regarding future ground-water
investigation, interim soil remediation measules, ard proposed gmund-
water remediation and treatment scenarios.

---

Engineers
and
Geoscientists

7655 Redwood 81vd.
PO Box 578
Novato. CA 94948

Telephone
415/89?-0421
Telex 340523

Arizona Colorado Texas
Alaska Hawai TeLecopy
Calilornia Nevada 415/892-0831



November It, 1987
9t82,011. 01
Mr. Peter Chin
City of 0akland
Page 2

Estimated costs for the pf,oposed
for soil removal alternatlves are

Yours very truly,

HARDING

@A%
Donald G. Gr'ay
Principal Engineer

MLS,/DGG/KM

Enclosure

H..dhg L.w3on A3rocirtai

ground-water investlgation and estimate
being forwarded under separate cover.

%(k
Senior Geologist
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UNDERGROUND STOFAGE TANK UNAUTHORI2ED FELEASE (LEAK)/CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
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CFIOUNOVATER 9ASIN NAIIIE

conYErts:  Four abandoned tanks discovered under s idewalk bn 1l th
Th ree  con ta ined  o1d  gaso l i ne /wa te r  m ix tu re ;  vo lune  55O,550

. One contained waste oi1;  volume 25O gal.
S i te  cha rac te r i za t  i on  i n  p rog ress .

c o M P L E t E A N o A T a A c H A C L E A N U P T F t ^ c x t | . | c R E F o R I I F ^ N Y c L E ^ l | J F w o F K o F P L A N I | N q H A s s i A F | ' E D

Stree t
& 850 ga1 .



Oaklaod,  Cal i forn ia 94612

INITIAL GASOLINE LEAK INVESTIGATION
CHINATOWN REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT ARE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA



.  The tanks were located under the sidbwalk adjacent to a piece of property

owned by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Oakland. The property was

purchased in August 1979, by the Redevelopment Agency from Thomas L. Stevens

and B.  A l f red  Howk ins ,  Trus tees  fo r  the  Es ta te  o f  Bess ie  C.  Howk ins ,  t f t i : t i , .n

owner of the propenty. At the t ime of acquisit ion, the property was leased to

l lu l t ip le  A l l ied  Serv ices ,  Inc . ,  DBA Mi rac le  Auto  Pa in t ing  Company.  The tanks

were  ins ta l led  underground pr io r  to  the  acqu is i t ion  o f  the  ad jacent  p roper ty

by the Redevelopment Agency.



TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

t2-tv-{
F i le :

Person (caf led, carringl: t(rrl^ f f9 ar[0'{< time: ?''oE

F epresenting:

Sublect:

Items Discussed:

cc:

Signature:


